

No. 17-1307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS OBDUSKEY,

Petitioner,

v.

MCCARTHY & HOLTHUS LLP, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF
CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
ASHWIN P. PHATAK
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St. NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 17, 2018

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE TEXT OF THE FDCPA DEMON- STRATES THAT THE ACT APPLIES TO NON-JUDICIAL FORECLO- SURES.....	4
II. EXEMPTING NON-JUDICIAL FORE- CLOSURES FROM THE FDCPA'S RE- QUIREMENTS WOULD CONTRA- VENE CONGRESS'S PLAN IN PASS- ING THE ACT.....	10
III. APPLYING THE FDCPA'S REQUIRE- MENTS TO NON-JUDICIAL FORE- CLOSURES WOULD NOT UNDER- MINE STATE FORECLOSURE PRO- TECTIONS.....	17
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Tr., LLC v. Ambridge</i> , 372 P.3d 207 (Alaska 2016)	20
<i>Clark v. Cap. Credit & Coll. Servs., Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	4
<i>Franks v. Colo. Nat’l Bank-Arapahoe</i> , 855 P.2d 455 (Colo. App. 1993).....	6
<i>Glazer v. Chase Home Finance LLC</i> , 704 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	5, 6, 21
<i>Jordan v. Kent Recovery Servs., Inc.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 652 (D. Del. 1990).....	15
<i>Kaymark v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 783 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Montgomery v. Huntington Bank</i> , 346 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Obduskey v. Wells Fargo</i> , 879 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Piper v. Portnoff Law Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 396 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2005)	9, 22
<i>Schlaf ex. rel. Plaintiffs v. Safeguard Prop., LLC</i> , 899 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2018).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Shapiro & Meinhold v. Zartman</i> , 823 P.2d 120 (Colo. 1992) (en banc)	5, 8, 20
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	4
<i>Vien-Phuong Thi Ho v. ReconTrust Co., NA</i> , 588 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Draper & Goldberg, P.L.L.C.</i> , 443 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2006)	5, 11, 20
 <u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1692(a)	1, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1692(b)	11
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)	2, 11, 13, 22
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(5)	4, 5
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)	2, 8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(A)	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(B)	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(C)	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(D)	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(E)	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(F)	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a)	4, 5, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a)(1)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a)(2)	18
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b)	18
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(c).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(c)(3)	14
15 U.S.C. § 1692e	4, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(1)	12
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(2)	12
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(5)	12
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(b).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 1692i(a).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1692i(a)(1)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1692n.....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1692o	23
35 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 1680.403c (West 2008).....	20
121 Cong. Rec. E5404 (daily ed. Oct. 9, 1975)	11
122 Cong. Rec. H1193 (daily ed. Feb. 19, 1976).....	11
122 Cong. Rec. H7177 (daily ed. July 1, 1976).....	11, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
122 Cong. Rec. S16273 (daily ed. Sept. 21, 1976).....	22
123 Cong. Rec. S3484 (daily ed. Mar. 4, 1977)	22
Cal. Civ. Code § 2924b(b)(1).....	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 38-38-104(2)(b) (West 2014).....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 38-38-111 (West 2018).....	6
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(a)	17
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(a)(1)(B)(iv).....	17
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(a)(1)(B)(v).....	17
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(a)(1)(C)	17
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(b)	18
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(b)(4)(A)	19
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120, Committee Comment to 1989 Amendment.....	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 45-102 (West 2012).....	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 45-103 (West 2012).....	20
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977).....	11, 12, 15, 22
Va. Code Ann. § 55-59.1 (West 2018)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
W. Va. Code Ann. § 38-1-4 (West 2018)....	20
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
<i>2017 Statewide Pub. Tr. Statistics, Colorado County Treasurers & Public Trustees</i> (Feb. 16, 2018, 15:00), https://tinyurl.com/2017-colo-stats	16
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: CFPB Annual Report 2013</i> (Mar. 20, 2013), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201303_cfpb_March_FDCPA_Report1.pdf	13
<i>FTC Notice of Maine Exemption From The Fair Debt Collection Practices Act</i> , 60 Fed. Reg. 66972 (Dec. 27, 1995).....	23
Les Christie, <i>Foreclosures up a Record 81% in 2008</i> , CNNMoney (Jan. 15, 2009, 3:48 AM ET), https://money.cnn.com/2009/01/15/real_estate/millions_in_foreclosure/ ..	16
Les Christie, <i>Record 3 Million Households Hit with Foreclosure in 2009</i> , CNNMoney (Jan. 14, 2010, 6:07 AM ET), https://money.cnn.com/2010/01/14/real_estate/record_foreclosure_year/	16
Prentiss Cox, <i>Foreclosure Reform Amid Mortgage Lending Turmoil: A Public Purpose Approach</i> , 45 Hous. L. Rev. 683 (2008)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Richard D. Gage, <i>A Remedy Foreclosed? Mortgage Foreclosure and the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act</i> , 81 Fordham L. Rev. 283 (2012).....	8
G. Thomas Kingsley, Robin Smith, & David Price, <i>The Impacts of Foreclosure on Families and Communities</i> , The Urban Institute (May 2009), https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/30426/411909-The-Impacts-of-Foreclosures-on-Families-and-Communities.PDF	16
Eric M. Marshall, Note, <i>The Protective Scope of the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: Providing Mortgagors the Protection They Deserve from Abusive Foreclosure Practices</i> , 94 Minn. L. Rev. 1269 (2010).....	6, 12, 14
<i>Mortgage</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	5
John W. Schoen, <i>Homeowners Battle Banks To Stop Foreclosures . . . and Win</i> , NBC News (Nov. 2, 2015, 3:30 PM ET), https://www.nbcnews.com/business/economy/homeowners-battle-banks-stop-foreclosures-win-flna403572	13
<i>Study: Foreclosure Rising in 44% of Metros</i> , Realtor Magazine (Aug. 21, 2018), https://magazine.realtor/daily-news/2018/08/21/study-foreclosures-rising-in-44-of-metros	16
